

CONTRACT AMENDMENT NO. 3
TO
WILLIAMSON COUNTY CONTRACT FOR
ENGINEERING SERVICES

WILLIAMSON COUNTY ROAD AND BRIDGE PROJECT: Structural and Civil Karst Mitigation Relating to the Cave at Cambria Drive, Round Rock, Texas ("Project")

THIS CONTRACT AMENDMENT NO. 3 to Williamson County Contract for Engineering Services is by and between Williamson County, Texas, a political subdivision of the State of Texas, (the "County") and **Dunaway Associates, L.P., a Texas Limited Partnership acting by and through its General Partner, Dunaway Genpar, LLC** (the "Engineer") and becomes effective as of the date of the last party's execution below.

WHEREAS, the County and the Engineer executed the Williamson County Contract for Engineering Services dated effective **March 20, 2018** (the "Contract");

WHEREAS, pursuant to Article 14 of the Contract, the terms of the Contract may be modified by a written fully executed Contract Amendment;

WHEREAS, the Rate Schedule in Exhibit D of the Contract are limited to the rates noted in said Exhibit D; and,

WHEREAS, it has become necessary to amend the Contract.

AGREEMENT

NOW, THEREFORE, premises considered, the County and the Engineer agree that the Contract is amended as follows:

- I. The Rate Schedule under Exhibit "D" of the Contract is hereby amended to include the rates for Engineer's sub-contractor Raba Kistner Consultants, Inc., as set out in the enclosed Attachment "A" attached hereto and incorporated herein for all purposes.

All other terms of the Contract are unchanged and will remain in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the County and the Engineer have executed this Contract Amendment, in duplicate, to be effective as of the date of the last party's execution below.

ENGINEER:

By: Eddie Bogard
Signature

Eddie D. Bogard

Printed Name

Engagement Manager

Title

09/14/2018

Date

COUNTY:

By: _____
Signature

Printed Name

Title

Date

Attachment "A"

The following Rate Schedule shall amend and supplant the original Rate Schedule under Exhibit "D" of the Contract:

DUNAWAY ASSOCIATES, L.P. 2018 STANDARD HOURLY BILL RATE SCHEDULE

STAFF TYPE HOURLY BILL RATE

Administrative	\$ 85.00 - \$154.00
Department Directors	\$145.00 - \$286.00
Information Systems	\$ 95.00 - \$105.00
Marketing/Business Development	\$105.00 - \$149.00
Financial	\$120.00 - \$275.00
Civil Technician	\$ 87.00 - \$132.00
Civil Designer	\$115.00 - \$143.00
Graduate Engineer	\$115.00 - \$132.00
Project Engineer	\$135.00 - \$176.00
Assistant Project Manager	\$140.00 - \$154.00
Project Manager	\$155.00 - \$204.00
Field Manager/Chief of Parties	\$120.00 - \$176.00
Survey Project Manager	\$135.00 - \$187.00
Senior Project Surveyor	\$150.00 - \$165.00
Survey Party Chief	\$120.00 - \$149.00
Survey Technician	\$ 90.00 - \$121.00
Survey Field Assistant	\$ 60.00 - \$ 66.00
GIS	\$ 95.00 - \$171.00
PLA Technician	\$ 80.00 - \$116.00
Sr. Land Planner.....	\$185.00 - \$204.00
Graduate Landscape Architect	\$ 95.00 - \$105.00
Landscape Architect	\$110.00 - \$209.00
Planner	\$100.00 - \$149.00
Construction Administrator	\$125.00 - \$138.00
Environmental Scientist	\$105.00 - \$154.00
Intern	\$ 75.00 - \$ 83.00
Senior Technical Expert	\$190.00 - \$209.00
Principal	\$190.00 - \$315.00
President	\$500.00

**RABA KISTNER CONSULTANTS INC.
Schedule of Fees for Professional Services**

Personnel:

Principal.....	\$135 to \$250/hour
Professional.....	\$70 to \$200/hour
Auto Cad Operator.....	\$65 to \$110/hour
Technical/Clerical/Administrative	\$40 to \$80/hour

The specific hourly rate within each classification listed above depends on the experience, special training, and qualifications of the personnel needed for the project. For projects requiring work at any hazardous waste site, there will be a \$10 per hour surcharge added to the normal billing rate for all personnel. Consultants to Raba Kistner (RK) will be charged according to their professional classification.

CPI Rate Adjustments: Rates will remain firm for the initial first year of the Contract and such rates shall be deemed the "Initial Base Rates". Engineer must request rate adjustments, in writing, at least thirty (30) days prior to each annual anniversary date of the Contract and any rate changes will take effect on the first day following the prior year. If Engineer fails to request a CPI rate adjustment, as set forth herein, the adjustment will be effective thirty (30) days after the County receives Engineer's written request. No retroactive rate adjustments will be allowed.

Price adjustments will be made in accordance with changes in the U.S. Department of Labor Consumer Price Index (CPI-U) for All Urban Consumers, All Items, South Region (Base 1982-84 = 100).

The rate adjustment will be determined by multiplying the Initial Base Rates by a fraction, the numerator of which is the index number for most recently released index before each annual anniversary date of the Contract and the denominator of which is the index number for the first month of the Contract (the index number for the month in which the Contract was originally executed). If the products are greater than the Initial Base Rates, County will pay the greater amounts as the rates during the successive year until the next rate adjustment. Rates for each successive year will never be less than the Initial Base Rates.